primarily in cash, cash equivalents, U.S. government securities and high-quality debt investments that mature in one

year or less from the date of investment. These temporary investments may have lower yields than our other
investments and, accordingly, may result in lower distributions, if any, during such period. Our ability to achieve our
investment objective may be limited to the extent that the net proceeds from this offering, pending full investment, are

held in lower yielding interest-bearing deposits or other short-term instruments. See �Regulation � Temporary
Investments� in the accompanying prospectus for additional information about temporary investments we may make

while waiting to make longer-term investments in pursuit of our investment objective.

S-14

Edgar Filing: Golub Capital BDC, Inc. - Form 497

USE OF PROCEEDS 30

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CAPITALIZATION
The following table sets forth:

� our actual capitalization as of June 30, 2013; and;

�
our pro forma capitalization adjusted to give effect to the sale of 3,000,000 shares of common stock by us in
this offering at a public offering price of $16.95 per share, after deducting the underwriting discounts and
commissions and estimated offering expenses of approximately $300,000 payable by us.

As of June 30, 2013
Actual Pro Forma
(In thousands, except share
and per share data)

Assets:
Cash and cash equivalents $34,625 $83,645
Investment at fair value 967,792 967,792
Other assets 13,340 13,340
Total assets 1,015,757 1,064,777
Liabilities:
Debt 403,800 403,800
Other liabilities 10,459 10,459
Total liabilities 414,259 414,259
Net assets:
Common stock, par value $0.001 per share; 100,000,000
shares authorized, 39,791,805 shares issued and
outstanding; 42,791,805 shares issued and outstanding,
pro forma

40 43

Paid in capital in excess of par 600,352 649,369
Capital distributions in excess of net investment income (343 ) (343 )
Net unrealized appreciation on investments and derivative
instruments 7,975 7,975

Net realized loss on investments and derivative
instruments (6,526 ) (6,526 )

Total net assets 601,498 650,518
Net asset value per common share $15.12 $15.20

S-15

Edgar Filing: Golub Capital BDC, Inc. - Form 497

CAPITALIZATION 31

TABLE OF CONTENTS

SELECTED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL DATA
The following selected consolidated financial data of Golub Capital BDC as of and for the fiscal years ended

September 30, 2012, 2011, 2010, 2009 and 2008 are derived from our consolidated financial statements that have been
audited by McGladrey LLP, independent registered public accounting firm. Golub Capital BDC�s consolidated

financial statements for the nine-month period ended June 30, 2013 and 2012 are unaudited. However, in the opinion
of Golub Capital BDC, all adjustments consisting of normal recurring adjustments, necessary for a fair presentation

[…]

financial statements, many of the loans in our portfolio had floating interest rates, and we expect that our loans in the
future may also have floating interest rates. These loans are usually based on a floating LIBOR and typically have
interest rate re-set provisions that adjust applicable interest rates under such loans to current market rates on a

quarterly basis. In addition, the Class A Notes issued as a part of the Debt Securitization have a floating interest rate
provision based on 3-month LIBOR that resets quarterly and the Credit Facility has a floating interest rate provision
based on 1-month LIBOR that resets daily, and we expect that other financing arrangements into which we enter in

the future may have floating interest rate provisions.

Assuming that the consolidated statement of financial condition as of June 30, 2013 were to remain constant and that
we took no actions to alter our existing interest rate sensitivity, the following table shows the annualized impact of

hypothetical base rate changes in interest rates.

Change in interest rates

Increase
(decrease) in
interest
income

Increase (decrease)
in interest expense

Net increase
(decrease) in
investment income

(in thousands)
Down 25 basis points $ (28 ) $ (600 ) $ 572
Up 100 basis points 287 2,398 (2,111 )
Up 200 basis points 8,520 4,796 3,724
Up 300 basis points 17,416 7,194 10,222

Although we believe that this analysis is indicative of our existing sensitivity to interest rate changes, it does not
adjust for changes in the credit market, credit quality, the size and composition of the assets in our portfolio and other
business developments, including borrowing under the Debt Securitization or the Credit Facility or other borrowings,
that could affect net increase in net assets resulting from operations, or net income. Accordingly, we can offer no

assurances that actual results would not differ materially from the analysis above.

We may in the future hedge against interest rate fluctuations by using standard hedging instruments such as futures,